Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Honoring **Joan L. Nugent** on the occasion of her retirement following) thirty years with the Monterey Peninsula Unified School District.....)

WHEREAS, Joan L. Nugent began her career working for the Monterey Peninsula Unified School District as a classroom teacher, and is now retiring after thirty years of service; and

WHEREAS, Joan L. Nugent retires after eleven years of service as an administrator at the middle school level, first as the Vice-Principal, then as Principal, at the site known as Roger S. Fitch Middle School; and

WHEREAS, Joan L. Nugent was selected to remain as Principal of the newly reconfigured school, renamed Seaside Middle School in July of 2010, and has continued in her role as Principal for one of the longest terms at a single site in the district; and

WHEREAS, Joan L. Nugent made many contributions to the success of Seaside Middle School, where she was considered an exceptional leader by her staff, and has been a respected professional in the education field; and

WHEREAS, Joan L. Nugent was one of the pioneers in the district to advocate for the comprehensive, daily use of technology in education, supplying each classroom at her site with an array of devices to be used for student engagement and success; and

WHEREAS, Joan L. Nugent was a strong activist in creating the optimal learning environment for ALL students by selecting competent and diverse staff members, by creating a structure where English Learners and students receiving special services could achieve success, and by improving the positive climate of the school through evidence-based behavioral practices; and

WHEREAS, Joan L. Nugent was a tireless advocate for the arts, creating the largest and most diverse visual and performing arts department at the middle school level in the district that has offered classes in theatre, drawing, painting, ceramics, vocal and instrumental music, and dance; and

WHEREAS, Joan L. Nugent's strong passion and commitment to the students of Monterey Peninsula Unified School District has touched the lives of families for many years to come, and she will be deeply missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that **Joan L. Nugent** is recognized for her leadership, contributions, and exceptional service on behalf of the children of Monterey County, and is congratulated upon her retirement from Monterey County Peninsula Unified School District. PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 7th day of July 2015, upon motion of Supervisor _____, seconded by Supervisor ______ by the

following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ____ for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_____ Deputy